

This notice contains important information that requires your immediate attention. Should you have any queries, you are recommended to seek independent professional advice.

The following change(s) in investment choice(s) relate(s) to the Capital Flexi InvestPlan and Capital InvestPlan.

### Update of the Investment Policy of the Underlying Fund of the Investment Choice

- Schroder ISF – Hong Kong Equity "A1 Acc" (SCHEH)

As advised by the board of directors of Schroder International Selection Fund, the investment policy of the underlying fund of the investment choice above has been updated to clarify that indirect exposure to China A-Shares may be via instruments such as participatory notes, rather than by the use of derivatives.

#### Rationale

The investment policy of the underlying fund provides that derivatives may only be used with the aim of reducing risk or managing the underlying fund more efficiently. To ensure consistency with the policy, the reference to China A exposure being available indirectly via derivatives has been removed.

All other key features of the underlying fund will remain the same.

The Hong Kong offering documents of the underlying fund will be revised to reflect the above change.

You should refer to the relevant offering documents and the notice to shareholders of the underlying fund(s) of the above investment choice(s), which are made available by YF Life Insurance International Ltd. upon request, or visit our website (www.yflife.com) to carefully read the details of the relevant documents in relation to the above change(s).

If you have selected the above investment choice(s) under your insurance policy and if for any reason you wish to change to other investment choice(s), you may switch your investment choice(s) to other available investment choice(s) provided by your policy. Currently, no switching charge and bid-offer spread apply to the investment choices. For details, please refer to Investment Choice Brochure or contact YF Life Insurance International Ltd. - Customer Service Hotline at (852) 2533 5555 (Hong Kong)/ (853) 2832 2622 (Macau).

# Schroders

## Schroder International Selection Fund

Société d'Investissement à Capital Variable 5, rue Höhenhof, L-1736 Senningerberg Grand Duchy of Luxembourg

> Tel: +352 341 342 202 Fax: +352 341 342 342

IMPORTANT: This letter is important and requires your immediate attention. If you have any questions about the content of this letter, you should seek independent professional advice. Schroder Investment Management (Europe) S.A., as the Management Company to Schroder International Selection Fund, accepts full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this letter and confirms, having made all reasonable enquiries, that to the best of its knowledge and belief there are no other facts the omission of which would make any statement misleading.

28 September 2021

Dear Shareholder,

Schroder International Selection Fund – All China Equity Schroder International Selection Fund – Asian Equity Yield Schroder International Selection Fund – Asian Opportunities Schroder International Selection Fund – Asian Smaller Companies Schroder International Selection Fund – China Opportunities Schroder International Selection Fund – Emerging Asia Schroder International Selection Fund – Global Smaller Companies Schroder International Selection Fund – Global Smaller Companies Schroder International Selection Fund – Greater China Schroder International Selection Fund – Hong Kong Equity Schroder International Selection Fund – QEP Global Active Value Schroder International Selection Fund – QEP Global Quality (collectively, the "Funds")

We are writing to advise you that the investment policies of the Funds have been updated to clarify that indirect exposure to China A-Shares may be via instruments such as participatory notes, rather than by the use of derivatives.

# Rationale

The investment policy of each Fund provides that derivatives may only be used with the aim of reducing risk or managing the Fund more efficiently. To ensure consistency with the policy, the reference to China A exposure being available indirectly via derivatives has been removed.

All other key features of the Funds will remain the same.

The Hong Kong offering documents of Schroder International Selection Fund ("**Company**") will be revised to reflect the above changes and will be available free of charge at www.schroders.com.hk<sup>1</sup> or upon request from the Hong Kong Representative of the Company, Schroder Investment Management (Hong Kong) Limited.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> This website has not been reviewed by the SFC.

If you have any questions or would like more information, please contact your usual professional advisor or the Hong Kong Representative at Level 33, Two Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, Hong Kong or calling the Schroders Investor Hotline on (+852) 2869 6968.

The Board of Directors